accounting, tax and facility-related expenses. Although corporate operating expenses are generally allocated to each
business segment

21

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents

based on sales dollars, the Company reported expenses (excluding depreciation) related to the implementation of its
SAP system as part of SD&A expenses in the “Other” line item in the SD&A expenses and operating income tables
below.
Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $21 million, or 4.5%, in the current quarter as compared to the prior year
quarter. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $7 million of incremental operating costs
associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately 1.5% of the total increase in SD&A. Normal
inflation, as well as expenses associated with the Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives,
including its e-Business platform, continued expansion of its telesales business through Airgas Total Access™, and
regional management structure changes, also contributed to the increase. As a percentage of consolidated gross profit,
consolidated SD&A expenses increased 60 basis points to 67.8% compared to 67.2% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended
SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

June 30, Increase/(Decrease)2014 2013
Distribution $449,639 $427,231 $ 22,408 5 %
All Other Operations 45,074 43,540 1,534 4 %
Other — 2,704 (2,704 )

$494,713 $473,475 $ 21,238 4 %

SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment increased 5%, while SD&A expenses in the All Other
Operations business segment increased 4%, compared to the prior year quarter. Contributing to the increase in SD&A
expenses in the Distribution business segment were approximately $7 million of incremental operating costs
associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately one-third of the increase in SD&A. Normal inflation,
as well as expenses associated with the Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives, including its
e-Business platform, continued expansion of its telesales business through Airgas Total Access™, and regional